PETITION FOR ZONING VAWANCE /- 7757

_TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

The undersigred, lega! owner(s) of the perty suate in Ballimore and which

\ mmw.mﬂﬁd{ mﬂmmm“mnm. petition for a
: Variance from miﬂ?ﬁfﬁusﬂ& 53 parking spaces inatead
T N A L B o e W e

L L L T L e p—————————— e NS R R R R R R R e R

i
B T T T T F - RS —————————— 1 S P e T - L o o o &

of the Zoning Regulations of Balfimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baiimore Counly; for the
{ollowing Teasons: (indicate hirdship ~¢ practicas dificulty) il ) _ ; _ ' - i BALTIMORE COUNTY
1. Hardship - o D e ] ' e R i | | DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

' TOWSON , MARYLAND 21204

2. Practical difficulry, BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

HARMY | PISTEL P E

June B, 1982 CREC TOR May 14, 1982

COUNTY OI'FICE BLDNG .
111 W, Chedajsakes Ave.

Property is to be posted snd advertiserd as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. Towson, ®aryiand 21204 | P, Vernon Bocszer, Eaquire

I, or we, to of above Variance ad ete., 1 of this
_ ﬂnn.lndfurthuw “’Wumumawm%%m.ﬂ“nﬂﬁmﬂ
timore County ad pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

1'We do solemnly declare and affirm,
“ndnl.rhu the penalties f‘}egm‘?b,ﬂﬂll 1/we
arpg ]-ull owWner m
which is the subject of this Petition.

Mr. William E. Hammond
Zoning Commissioner

County O0ffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21304

ol

Wicholan B, Cossssdari HE: Item No, 190
T Putitioner = Arthur F. Gnau & Sons, Inc.

Variance Petition

Be: Item #190 (1981-1982)
Froperty Ownar: Arthur F. Snau £ S5ons, Inc.
E/6 Loch Raven Blvd. 1097" N. from canterline of

Sayward Ad.

= Denr Mr. Boozar:

::r-qvq. of '_ Acres: 1.9 District: 9th
Conlract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): R The Zoning Plans fdvisory Committee has reviewed the plans
p : ; Separtmant of gubmitted with the above referenced petitiom. The following comments . Ha nd
ok L.Q‘fﬂ‘fff!:i---ﬁ.‘ﬂfﬂ‘?ﬁ:’:{fﬁ--- ARTbun. £ Crme o ot s sber e i i are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action L :
MPTHHIHIL- a ﬂ'?:'l-ﬂl Hl-l'l'ﬂ'l} . frate Posds Commission m.m. but to assure that all plt'til!: aATO made MI‘hﬂr leu:' .- The fu],]_mi_n.g ~oments are Furnished in :I!Bqll'd to the pll-': gubmitted to this office
\..). -‘f{ ng fﬁ-ﬂ':l _'/%! Fﬁdﬁr Bureay of probvlema with regand to the development plans that may have a bearing = for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.
e }‘- -------- i e o A L Fira Pravention P thla cupe. The Directcr of Planning may file a written repert with
P (;: ) J ' z lealth Department the Joningy Commissicner with recommendations as te the suitability of it Ganarals
_____ .-:t_-;fﬁéf.—t--dﬁ’mff.z---,- e e e —————— T ] - I : -
] . | 1+Type or Priot Name) T"f;‘,-ﬁ,—? ‘ . v ::ﬂ l::nnmw * e h_ The comments which were supplied in connection with the Zoning lﬂvf:ary":n-ttt:a
Py % 2243 Building Departmen Particular attention should be affordel to the comments 3, e iy o : of the Petit .oner's properties for Item 101 (1971-19%2) Item
g I = = = & e = ,"-_.._._,,{'=,i:‘__,,,4{’.,___ e et L T ~---!|-----" ; taacd of Edocatiom mt—ut ol ?.:r_-.:l_tn and Licensco and the I'llwt of Traffic o cycle I [n;:ru—nl:l:nhrr 1981) are applicable to thig site and refarred to for your
) o tonins Adminiscration | Engineering, Por additional information, concerning these cosments, sonsideratien.
5 for Petilioner: :’K 4 -y you may conta~t Mr. Charles Purnham at L9L=-3987 and Mr. Dick Moore [

e st 191-355L, respectively. This office has no further comment in nq:fd to the plan submitted for Zoning
rmitted from the members of the Advigsory Committee review in connection with this Item 180 (1981-1982).
Encloged are all commento su

Committee at this time that offer cr request information on your
petition. If similar comments frem the remaining mesbers are recelved,
I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comsent that is not il
informative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was o
accepted for ﬂliugnnth-hhnftmmluﬂrumgumumn

and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

‘éﬁvﬁ}lfm e

A. MORTOM, P.E., Chie

2 4 Bosley bdve..Towson, MD 2120Nane, address and phone number of legal owner, con- Bureau of Public Services

tract purchaser or representative to be contacted !

ORDER RECEIVER FOR FILING

o Epeonrd 7. (EITZEC " ' e e A e R S N T : FAM: EAM: FWR: 88
ST R T T A A ol T Rt e b e T it _ g N il D 1S AR et O SR P S N G« Very truly yours,
Attorney's Telephone No.: __E2B-9441 . .. CATQa R, A Ra0dD | =&l s Dahih a2t e W AR Rt Bkt s it e g L R e e W : it :
- 4 Address y Phone No. 1 : '- . Fi o : i : . - e E -‘ : -::..; i : ; __--.._- - I o _ : 3 .. | . : nm B- m m : wWilliam Munchel
Tth H e e L S s e I S Sl g NS T e RN e SRS R i | DU BLE BN Do
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissitner of Baitimore County, this - oe oo es e day P _ W AT g e ’ el T s FEoA e s . Zoning Plans Advisory Committee L N1 K2y &
| RN, Dt May __ _ 19.E2 _ that the subj:ct matler of this petition be advertised, as HBL tbhac - M 8 B Topo
ﬂrdhrmthﬂuuwﬂmumuﬂmnhhlntwmgl ﬂﬂllnﬂrﬂdﬂﬂhﬁﬂnthfﬁ:ﬁ; Enclosures 70 £ 80 Tax Maps
;:ﬂﬂ-:lumm County, that property be posted, and that the public h be had before the Zo cot J. H. McCrone, Jr., Inec. it
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office in Towson, Baltimore 20 Ridgely Avenus

Annapolis, Md. 2101 .

Edward T. Weltzel
2147 Kimrick Flace
Timonium, Md. 21093

. Mr. W. Hammond -2- April 7, 1980 s BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
TOWSON, M& RYLAND 21204

DONALD 1 ROOE MD. MPH
DEPLITY STATE O COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER May L, 1982

battimore cuunty
Jepcriment ol rafic anginganng

TOWSON MARYLAND J1204
(300 &6 J550

posted in the amount of 515,070.30 be posted to guarantee con-
struction.

Maryland Department of iransportation Lot Wikt

State Highway Adminisiration M. S, Calride

I am sending a sketch showing the revisions. STEPHEN £ COLLINS

iRl CTOR

Adminiirots. ' . Very l:ml_-,: ::fﬁur!.
ﬁ){"’"ﬁ-#—
Charles Lee, Tnief He. Milliam Hammornd
Bureau of Engineering ;:ﬁ:‘g ﬁ_‘;ﬁ“:" '1': Mr. Williax E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner
il Access Permlits mum:: n; : n:l z:gq office of Planning and Zoning
s i , Courty Office Building
aprli 7, 1982 i CL:GW:maw By: George Wittman ¥ Towson, Mar;land 21204
: Item No. 190 - zAc - Meeting of April 6,1982 ' .
Attachment Froperty Owner: gl:l'l.l.'l' F. Gnau & Sons, Inc. . Pear Mr. Hammond:
Location: 8 Loch Raven Blwd., 1097' n. from centerline
Mr. William hammond Re: ZAC Meeting of April 6, 1982 RS ccr Mr, J. Wimbley Existing Zoning: B.L. of sa_-,nrrd Road o MR lm ou. Thak 190, Tonlzy Mvisery. Comltes Meting of
: e ITEM: #190 : Proposed Zoning. Variance to permit 53 parking spaces in lieu o ' » :
Eﬂﬂiﬁ gffin:’ﬁ:g Gopay T fatime:. T EH SRR 58 Property Owner:  Arthur F. Gnau & Sonms, Inc.
f nau ona TiC « .
Towson, Md. 21204 Locat lon: E/S Loch Raven WeGEESon: ﬁtﬁhshmimnﬁ; 1097" ¥. from center-
Attention: Mr. N. Commodari Blvd. Route 542, 1097° N. Existing Zoning:  B.L.
from centerline of Sayward Freoy Proposcd Zoning:  Variance to permit 53 parking spacer in
Roud S lieu of the requived 65
: Districe: 9th -
Exiﬁt-iﬂg Eﬂnl'l.'l.g. B.L. =2 Acren: 1.9
Proposed Zoning: Varlance = District: Gth
to permit 53 parkirg spaces DR, Hamtnd i
in lieu of the required 66 4 d g - Metropolitan water and sever exist.
:+ 1.9 Wi .
?;;.:::iﬂt' 9th e e . SiINcE. ol Prior %¢ approval of a Bullding Permit for constructicn, renc-
: Sorad isgirahl . i W vation and/or installation of equipment for this food service faxility
Dear M H d 4 it 2GR A Ve of /this slze. W e complete plens znd specifications must be submitted to the Flana Hu'du':r
r Mr. Hammona:® Je _tion Environmenta® Support Services, Baltimore Crunty Department of
by rearrancing some of the parking more than 33 spaces could be provided. .
Health, for reviev and approval.
Jn review of the site plan ot February 19, 1982, the State ‘ |
Highway Administration finds the plan generally acceptable 'L- The entrance as shown is subject to the State Highway Administration approval
however, revisions will be required. pRT e et
Th: revisions should be as foliows: e Very truly yours,
1. The entrance rote shculd be stated as follows: : ‘ C‘“ P, : 7 #/TZ__(__
Remove existing Z-entrances and provide one 35° By c. Richard Mbore IJF/ale

depressed entrance. A s i l:.&Tr ;f;: Engineer
2, S.H.A. Type "A" concrete curb and gutte- must be con- anning
stru:ted in back of the R/W line on each side of the

entrance.

It is requested that the plan be revised, access permit
applied for, a utility letter for the relocat!on of G&F pole
#3)8115 must accompany the applicatior. and a performance bond

My tepboss rumbar la_( JO1) 659-1350

Telatypawriter for Impaie 4 Hearing or Spasch
WL THSS Ballirrors Metio — 5650441 D.C. Metro — 1-800-482-5062 Statew'ds Toil Free

P.O. Boux 17/ 10T Morth Calvert S1, Battimaore, Maryland 21200 - 0717
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i‘j Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the Petition and it v Il : | e 5 kL R C o Py LR R s e B e FS T e DR et e U T e S g R R e
{ appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would xemidoust R S o e e e e s i
" resull in practical difficu’ty and unreasonable hariship upon the Metitioneris) and the granting of ‘:"r,.lf_
?i lhe varanceis) requested midewill not adversely ~ffect the health, safety, and general wellare of 'I‘u-,ml ;'q.lugi'r!'}:ﬁ.u;r'i ";3 % i
1 e Ll g By i |
1 the community, the variance(s) should Hﬂlﬂ wa granted. 2 g A
vpuly
1‘] Therefore, 1T 15 ORDERED by thef Zoning Commissiorer of Baltimore County, tnls ——
';." e [Lr=e
;._.1 day of June 1% B _ thal the herein Petition for Varianceis) lo permit 50 parking /‘(";',mJ DALTIMORE COUNTY
B 4?;,?? | FIRE CEPARTMEINT
i \ ¢ TOWSON MARYLAND 21274
: n d 66 spaces, in accordance with the site plan preparcd = / U 21204
i spaces In lieu of the require g P : g s 5257300 April 27, 1947
i by J.R. McCrone, Jr., Inc.; revised June 10, 19562, and rnarked Petitioner's ": f Bl W RENCKE
. CHEF
T ‘
A |
: Exhibit 1, is herepy GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject, 1# =
J \h 4 o Nr. Willism Hasmand
= . ite plan by the Maryland Department of Transnorta- yo- a) “aning Coomissioner
¥ Y however, to the approval of a site plan by ¥ pa 9 Sty SR
; ; " B o Baltimore C Of “icwe Building
E:L ) tony the Department of Public Works, and the Office of Planning and Zoning, in- g b 5 Towson, Margland 21268
- .
= ) I ) y o1
;‘-j:: — o clu landscaping and screening required for approval by the Current Planning gij L ; Attention: Niek Commodari, Chairman
. Beellhy 'ag | M T Ianing Plans Adviscry Cosmittes
i DY LE Dlvisi %) ) : -5
1| b Ty r ‘ i) 34, °
S ¥ ‘uﬂf | location: EfS Loch Raven Blvd. 1097' N. fron centerline of Siyward Haod
L ¥ A
| 4#/4/ ' Item No.: 190 i ™ i n
?iaj o uty Zoning Co sal r of Itﬁ Zoning Agenda: Meeting of April 6, 19H]
38 g‘i altimore Count Gentlemen:
;.:'_ E = Iﬁ.::. - u Purzuane roc oL IeeJUuast, th. refoerernsed Eroparty haz Lepn EHHEHEd b._y ehis
',1_-;! T &y | 0 Dureau and the corments below marked with an "X" are applicable and regquired
0 g ::_ i ‘* to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for che property.
o o
: = oan - f / 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced proparty ars reguired and shall be
4| g_ locaesd at intervals o+ feer along an approved road in
_::: Wy accordance wich Faltirare County Standards ag published by ehe
~. !ﬁu ! epartment of Public Yarks,
5’8
h_l 3:#‘ /) 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site,
,-’] ] 3. The vehicle dead end condicion shown at
5
|
= EXCEEDS the maximum allowed Ly the Fire Departmenr,
: Fr 4, '.l:r:r: site zhall be pade ta compiy with 2ll applicable parts of the
Fire Preawention Code prior to cccupancy or heginning of operacion.
& 5. The bulldings and structures exXisting of proposed cn rthe =zite shall
comply with all spplicable requiresencs of the National Fire Processisn
Azzociation Standar? Ne. 10! *Lifa Zafary fode=, 1976 Bdicso- srior
II i / Ca ol Fasid Bas By eadsllly; O3 o4 el
A
: > f} 7. The Fire Prevencion Buresu has ne ':mm”f,r 4t this time,
'_|_-':: P Lo Moted and ¢ e :_F:‘ p ':l_..-“'"“:'- .
;;.:i REVIEWTR -u"f- :i'_.-"{-:r_'-. “ oy 0o Approved: 'z_'fh_ H I G ot o i Vo
) FPlanning Group - Fire Prevent:ss Sureay
.'f.: Specilal Inspecrion ODivisian
,—‘,:1 . - { e J8/=n [em
J
Ay 3
<
:l_-d_'".'. [
it
;':\_".IIl ¥ i
YEs . - .
i
\ BALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYLAND
B RE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS ' D ——
5 BALTTMO . »
{h) \ = ]
il 5 Dan oORE CIOURTY 2 —_— . ond
) \ DEPA'TMENT CF PERMIS § LICENSES '| X Williom E. Homm
!'_-I E%Amﬂﬁng = { Robert ¥ Dubel, Superimendent Towacn, Maryland - 21204 m___z,pnjnn.'_:.ﬂﬂm...jiiJF!L*.'... e e m——— [I-.ll:lr_Jl-'!"'F_?.r. !?E'.E....__..-_..--.-"—r———— . April 1, 198l
' 2 : Norman E. Geiber, Directer
5 i lae Akl a Date: April 2, 1982 | FROM__QHics_of Plaraing and Zeoina..___ Nr. Walter A. Reiter, Jt.
o Mr. Willias E. Hoamond, Yoming Cossissioner : Chalrman, Board of Appeala
. n,::mm; :Er?“ﬂl'ﬂ!gﬁ T - SUBJECT. . Zaning Petition No. 82-275-A__ Court Bouse
i Towson, Maryland N0y . _ Arthur F. Gnou & Som, Inc., Toweon, Maryiand 21204
" : Mr. William E. Hamnond .
= Daar Mr. Hassand| e . a
% ” Zoning Cormissioner - Bay Itaa 88 (Cycle I - Aprii-Deccber 1901,
i;s.- Comsentn ﬁ Iten & 100 Zsing ddvisory Committes Fesiing Baltimore County Qffice Building : Froparty Owmar: MArthur F. Gaau, Et a)
y ok S £l - : ke Av _ . g E/8 Loch Maven Blwd. 180' M. of gayward Ad.
g Proparty Cumest +,Cnau & Sqna, Ing. G e A H:—in:ﬁ:h?;ﬁiﬂng1§n4w““ . This office ha reviewed the sudject petition end offers no comment. _ Existing Roning: D©.R. 5.5 -
- Locationi Baven Aivd, 1087' N from cemterline Sy - 50N, ; omme I: '
Exinting Tonina: 424 PO t 53 marking spaces in lieu of the required &S, E ﬁ" I“- Acred: &.41 ' Dlastrict: 9th
- Froposed Toming: arianc permi : 2.A.C. Meeting of: April 6, 1982 . r’l ;
3 Morman F, Gerber Dear Rr, Raitar,;
o Lerens 1 g / Director of Plonning and Zoning
4 Distriets yt RE: Item No: 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 148 The following comments are furnished ir regard to the plat subnitted to this office
hl; e | ens ohackad balow sre apyllosdlel : rr}zﬁﬂi-mmr: j NEG. JGHsle for revisv by the Zoning Advisory Cosmittra in coanaction with the subject itea.
e Code 1581/ '* = g
' shall conf ia the BaltiscTe Comnty Bulldine - :
% X A Al ‘:ﬁ'm‘h-ﬂz Loreni L& I Suimes oo Frs e Present Zoning: s Aekar st Generals
£ and otber applicable Codes. Proposed Zoning: ce: o ¢1In ’ ary
- rley Hest This prope vomprises Lots 1 through - .
% % 5. 4 vettatne/& other ®ESEIAUBIHTL raquires setore vagtmnine construction. ’ y ) Loch Enoll Iltn:ﬁ recordad J..H.l.llh hll:rl:l?! e e —
. C. Hemidenmtiali Thre= sete of construction dravings are required to fils & parmit Fropoxcty Arthur
i spplication. Archiitert/Enginesr seal isfie oot required. r Comments wers supplied in connaction with the Zoning Mvisory Committes Teview
= X D. Commareiali Three sets of construction dravings with s Maryland Hegietered ; of a portiow of this overall prugezly For Item #131 (15371-1%72).
Architeet or Pagineer shall be required to file a permit application. .
E, Iz wond frase eopetiructier an exterics wall erected within 5'0 of mn sdjocent - ._i'm
ot line whall B4 of eny ko fire vesistive comstruciicn, po openings permi tied . . '
within 1*=0 =f lot lines, A Firewall le required Lf construction ie om the lot | Loch Faven Boulevard (W4, 342) is a State Road) therseforw, all isprovements,
line, Ses Tabla !0, Line 2, Section JLOT and Table 142 intersections, entrances and drainage Tequiresssits as they affect the road oome under
F. Begquested variance conflicts with tho Baltimore County Building Code, District: = tha jurisdicticm of tre Marylamd State Eighwey Adainistration. Any utility constiuction
Section/s i i 4 No. ACTes: within the Etats Road right-cf-way will be sublect to ths standayds, spevifications
6. A changs of occupancy chall be applied for, aloeg with an alearstion permit . : and approval of tho State in additi.n to thosa of Paltimore County.
application, and thres required sets of dravinge indicating how the structure :
will :.“l::l -.-.:1 reqairements for the propossd changs. Doaviigs say require ; Dear Mr. Hammond: It rance :I.u:tn_ l.f- l.‘l.-l;i subject to the approvei of the Baltisore Jewnty
k. . . Deaprrtsant of Trafflo Onglnear !
8, Bafers this offi-s can comsent on "ha above siructure, pleass have the owner, ihra -
tha sarrvices of o iﬂ'!llﬂﬂrm l:;-i;ud .l:&::u- or HL:TI: ::r:.;::i::dt:;: " All of the above have no bearing on student population. : Bediment Control:
office, that, tha sirusture for & prope J - . e e e
1y with the halght/eres requiressnts of Table 505 and the required conatruction -
Classification of Tahle LOl. . Development of this preperty through strippisg, grading and stabiliration could
X 1. Commente Wosa frame nirecturen used for assecbly parpoge are only - ‘ rosult in & sediment jollutica problem, damsging privets amd public holdings dcwrstrsas
permitted ore story in he.ght (Table 505) unlesu completely ] Very truly yours), +f the propercy. A griding pemmit is, thorefore, mecessary for all grading, including
ppriniled, See Section 50(',1. The Use Group is A-3, the construction : : : : the etripping of top moil.
type is 4B, Table 302.T siall be followed as a guide to the Bullding i At T,._:F
Code requiremonte. £ e Lol ddldledf 2
! : H:; Mick Petrovich, Assistant
NOTE: These cosments reflsct only on the inforsation provided by the drawingg partment of F]ﬁnﬂ-l-nﬂ . )
rubmitted to the offize of Planning and Joaing and are not intended to

be conetrvs| ma the fu.l erient of any permit. !
If derires additicnal imfermation may be cbtained by viviting Bocs <132 i

(Plans He/lew) at 111 Vest Chesapanke Ave., Tawrof. HHFJ’IJ{'I

Wery trmly yours,

3 (.

ffi.-r"-"ﬂ'r“"-; 'i.; PN el

Chirles E. Lurnhss. Chisf
Plane Beviaw

; i =1
il s
pa 5 = ..I. -_
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- T A e . ; _ _ | lq“c;“ e
] 5 ! ] 1 # edrl] % b1 i . :. oa o ..: =) . . 3 4 I_ "_':':P:E:.,_‘ : .-" 3 n-r.d.--'-"”-.‘i':;-"ir-.'_'_':‘E:-J-:-:'.. ¥ L 5 ::- |
WAV Koy Sheet Rtem #8 (Cyole 1 - Aprii-Ootabar 1961) s R e WA SR e e S W e
i hm m- .lh [} “.p Et al
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 133 & 32 w7 8 Position Shts. Poge 3
W”. 8 B Topo April 1, 1981 BALTIMORE COUNTY ,_ ]
INTER-OFFICE CORPESPONDENCE 70 Tax Map OFFICE OF PLANNING AND I/;” 2 DALTIMORE COUNTY
Jtom Dreines TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 onevry | OFFICE OF PLANNING G ZONING
s> 494-3211 \B'TF/ TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
8. Tele Dilieass i Jamery S, 1972 & Provisions for sccomaodating wtorm water or drainsge hawe not been indicated om mﬂm E. GERGER 494-3353
By - Oliver 1 Nyers ’ WILLAM £ HAMAOND
rrov_BLlworth %, Diver, P8, WRLAM £ HAMIOND
June B, 1982
Ttem #2011 (1971-1972)
v SUBJECT- - pesssoty Owanrs -sotiner 7;-8nd Estells 2. Onaw June 11, 1982
S Mear of 6811 Lninn:n Boulavard
Sl Preassnl Ioming: B, Mr, Hommand
g Proposed Zoningi Srecisl Pxseption fer service garege Mater nnd Sanitazy gover; . zmlnw;::ﬂ;} s e s L we]
e Districts 9th ' ber Mmelck Mo
= Wo. deves: 0.522 PR Ao oo e maln {n Loch wwes Slemcd; aad thers is ET;;: m“"ﬂ;;‘“':::ﬁh Timonium, Maryland 21093
AT public sanitary sewsrege within timore County. - sibementy, *hiuk g
:F‘ The following commsnts are furmished in regard to the plat subuitted Sarve the present improvessnts, | j Towson, Maryland 21204 Re: Petition for Variance
':5 %o this office fer review by tie Zoning Advisory Committse in conoeection haditional fire hydrsat protection is reqilred in this vicinity. Deor Mr. Hommond: . T3 of Lock Raves Bl 1097" N of
2 S tha tem. centerline of Sayward Rd.
i ubject Yery truly yours, C P 2 ] Arthur F. Gnau & Sons, Inc. - Petitioner
;* Bighweyw: [SIGNED) EOV/ARD A, MCDONOUGH o0 Hem 7190, Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting, April &, 1982, are os follows: Case #82-275-A  Item #190
i " shbieis . W s Froperty Owner: Arthur F Grou onz A .
Eﬂ wiits, intarssctions and 'i“-ﬁ‘-:l“ this rosd -11{ be lﬂﬂlﬂi to State ‘_H(ﬁ mm :i, mm“'.:;:i;:"' Location: E/S Loch Roven Blvd 1097 hﬂu: f;unturlinl of Sayward Road S s
:F Highwey Adninistretion mequirements. Acres: 1.9 This ta to advise you that  $68, 69 is due for advertising and posting
f'lf & (— K EAM: PFWRras District: 9th of the above property.
-:1: ———-———!Il.r . e sad whibdTaassion acr  Jaak “llhl!r This office hﬂ‘l lﬂ"ql"Imd I'hﬂ ﬁhd Pﬂl"Im and

Willias Munchael

o the f Flease make the check able to Baltimore C ty. M land, and i
are not intended to indicate the oppropr iateness nfﬁul he U"mufl'ng commentt. These comments pa o Baltim ounty arvland, a remit

sould result in & sediment pollvtiom ’Iﬂ.;i.“{. privats and public the zoning in question, but ore to assure tht to Arlene January, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Difice Bu:lding, Towson,

« A mreit is, thareiore, moassary
s for all grading, including the pring of tep sell.

=1 Kay Sheet

h regord to devel t plan Maryland 21204, kE=fore the hearing. -
beari opmer.! plans that may have . P ol :
,. 31 € 32 NE 7 & O Poa, Shoets ng on this petition, May have o y .
3 EE : . Very truly yours,
e Store Dreina: 70 & .:'::: landscoping detoils should be shuwn on the site plan, Vi (,-_\__,__...- /
l Provisions for sonommodating storm wetar or dreineges have not been J o , . /
o indiosted on tha subaltted plam, Attachaent Very truly yours, : /_,4-',;": e H » 4

WILLIAM E, HAMMOND

1/4_':’L %M___,{__.{ﬁ e = : T R — i e S ymimissione r

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
HH“ L. ;':‘;i"i’l""'-" } | ormice oF Emnmm DIVISION ®.107651
anner

MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT
Current Planning and Development

Loch Reven Boulsverd (Md. Sh2) is a State Road. Themefore, drainage
w"twlﬂniihnﬂn-“hmmu;utthﬂhh
Righwsy Aduinistretion.

The Petitionsr et provide meowtsary drainege facilitise (temporary
or parmangnt) to prevent arecting cny oulsences or damages to adjacent
Aroperiies, sspecially bty te conoentrstion of surfecs waters. Correction

. . 6/29/82 o _01-662
(= k4 TCOuNT

:r mhh:tﬂil ooT mh::: to lﬁ:n‘;:ﬂﬂu or "":HI{, = JW:rh i
1']. FI'H.'I'-‘IIII'- & AWQUNT H"ﬁg !
Water gnd Samitapy Sewer;

Pablis weter sapply énd sani swerage are avillables to serwe this e ® F. Yeroon Booser, Esquire :
property. — ) , ron _Advirtising & Posting Case #82-375-4

[-7 A

(Arthur F. Gnau bk.Sams, inc.)
ELISWORTH N, DIVER, P.B.

Chief, Purem of Enginsering
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VALIDaTION Of BaMATURET OF CALMIER

. May 18, &

¥ DALTIMORE COUNTY
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 CHFICE DF FLANNING AND ZONNG
. v T . e
: F. Verncn Boozer, Esquire BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING Z1L.ANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 494-3511 w MARYLAND 21204
13 514 bosley Avenue i NCIUMAN E GERDER 494-21
Towson, Maryland 21204 DIRECTOR NORMAN E GERDER
, . _ DRECTOR
o aImc oy orrice sisa, June 2L, 1962
i §  Toveon. varyians’ Z1%5e June 3, 1952 June 8, 1982
L Re: Petition for Yariance
& E/S of Loch Raven Blvd., 1,097 N of centerline of Sayward Re ; s
4 Arthur F. Gnau & Sons, Ine. - PFetitioner dicholas B. Commedar) ¥. Yernon Foozer, Esquire Me. Williom E. | .
P L] - hl'llﬂﬂ i
".': Case #B2-275-A . Chairman giﬁfta{r Averme oy Zoning Advisory C i";EIm ng Commissioner ﬁ"lr. Willi'llﬂ E. Hl:rnmn:'ld', Zoning Commissioner
TIME:___ - 10:00 A. M, MEMBE K HE: Ttem Ho. 190 Baltimore County Offize Building ice of Planning =nd Zoning
= b Barcau of Arthur P. Cnau and Sons Tm, M-r}’lm-d Elzm Baliimore ':I:III'I'I'jr El’ﬁu H'und]ﬁg
1 : Thursday, Tune 17, 1982 Engineering Varizace Petition Towson, Marylond 21204
zo DA%k o — - Drpartnent of Dear Mr, Hammond -
FOufiro Buplnekring Dec. Mr. Boozer: : Dear Mr. Hommond:
Btate Pogds JoRmis om i '] .z . . . .
Buroay of mf&iﬂ%ﬂlma find addendum comments for the above— Comments on em 190, Zonirg Advisory Committee Meeting, Apr!l &, 1982, ore as follows: Comments on Item 7190, Zoning A *+isory Committee Meeting, April 6, 1982, are os follows:
- ire Pregsntion - F] :
= Property Owrer: Arthur F Gnow and A Sons. In
= liealtf, Doparteent # Cu
..I.' praject Mlanaing Lacation: m Loch Raven Blvd 1097 M. from canléfiing of smu.d Rood anFlw r‘ﬂE'l'ﬂlﬂr: p.:l'l'll.l' F Gmu-.'nd:h Eﬂﬂlf Inc. .
ol Acres: 1.9 . ion: E/S Loch Raven Blvd 1097' N. from centerline of Sayword koog
Baildieg Deparcsant nii"’il:‘l‘: ?ﬂ'l Aﬂ'll-: 1_9
' Bsard af Education ?EI? t-'.ﬂ.lJF FONUTE DI‘I—"I'IEE 'P.H‘
cc: h':’iDE::Tl:;; gnrﬁ;i:’iﬂ:‘:n fonine WAmiRLAtratian 'M/ ﬁ ﬂ g . :r]!.[l"f;ﬂ;ah:i;&ﬂt;:d the subject petition and offers the following comment:. These corments This office Yas reviewed the subject petition and offers the following . Tl & "
EH? Kimrick Place caveicyoent Iﬂﬂmuﬁ B COMRARL all parties ore mn::u uw::::;::m oF FT;T:::;:ﬂa szIE :;: T“Im’ but are to cssure thot - ore not irrended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, I:-.;t ::-*- to ssure rh:r
Timonium, Maryland 21093 o : zﬂmh:lrnmmn i aitis bearing on this petition, ega elopment plans that may have o ; :Lpl:;i::;npﬁrﬁu;w- of plons or preblems with regard to developinent plans thot may have a
‘-‘h\-. . -
NBC:b Landscaping details should
( ac g ils be shown on the site plon, Landscoping delails should be shown on the site pian,
Enclosure Very trul i
i S Y Oy Very truly yours,
cet J. R. MeCrone, Jr., Inc. 3 'L/
_ R 20 Ridgely Avenus o S| { - '
o ' f L. ST il
: Annepolis, Md. 21401 / 'éf i Cpw I AN AA,:
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND W 104887 ! GRS John L, Wimbley P
I it John L, Wimbl
OFFICE. OF FINANGE - REVENUS DIVIBION b Edward T. Weitzel Planner {1l ; il
MISCELL AMEQUS CASH RECEIPT 4 2147 Kimrick Place . Q" Med
Bl e ,_;' Tiuonium, M1, 21093 Current Hﬂmlng ard D.Hilq:mml' Current Planning and D‘I"I"l"'ll:Fl‘l'lb"'r
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June 28, 1982

F. Vernor Boozer, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Varlzance
E/S of Loch Aaven Doulevard, i,097" N ol
the center line of Sayward Rd. - 9th Election

District
Arthuer F. Gnau & Sons, Inc. - Petitloner
NO. B2-275-A {Item No. 190}

Dear Mr. Boozer:

I have this date passed my Order In the above captioned matter ln accordance
with the attached,

Yery truly yours,

an A

N M. H.
Deputy Zoning Commisrioner

IMHJI /mc

Attachm~nts

cc:  Joha W, Hesslan, 1, Esquire
People's Counsel

e |
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
oth Election District

ZONING: Pet'tion [or YVariance

LOCATION: East Side of Lach Raver Boulevard, 1,097 North of
th: centerline of Sayward Road

DATE & TIME: Thursday, June 17, 1982 at 10:00 A. M.

FPUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Ofliice Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County, by authority of the Zonirg Act
and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit 53 parking spaces
instead of the required 66

The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:
Section 409, 2. b. (3) - minimum parking required for a restaurant

All that parcel of 1and in the Ninth District of Baltimore County

Being the property of Arthur F. Gnau & Sons, Inc., as shown on plat plan filed
with the Zoning Department.

Hearing Date: Thursday, June 17, 1982 at 10:00 A. M.
Public Hearing: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, Maryland

BY ORDER OF

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
ZOMNING OO MMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE M UNTY

/ ¥ { :

BUTLDING AND GROURD LEASE

THIS LEASE s made and entered into this__13th ___
IB_Lbymdhmm_Eﬂﬂ_ML——_f _
—of the City of = 1and
a __Maryland e 2 hereinafter

roucnis FSDORALD'E COMPONATION : '

1. PREMISER: Lessor, for and ia consideration uiﬂnmmmutﬂehlnurmtdnadmdmﬂ

County ﬂ’ﬁﬂwm Raosh

mﬂnputnlﬂnu-n.dmhmhydmhmdhﬂuntnm.udmmhubyhﬂ:

from Legsor, the of land which is located in _Lhe_ .

having a frontage of not less than  containing not less than 3 00090

gll buildings and improvements
ﬁ%m Lessor's adjoining and adjacent land, highways,
public or private, peasonably reqi.ived for
sewers, water, gas, drainage, clectricity and

be erécted thereon.
cpbiem ierrergiro g shall execute a recordable amendment by which a survey

Lessce's option, the %ulﬂwl iption contairied in Exhibi: A, but Lessee shall not be ob-

ghall be inserted herein
liﬁuﬁmh-huthmhdm[hadm.

for a term
TE :lﬂlﬂﬂilﬂhﬂ!ﬁdhﬂﬂﬂuwm e
hereinafier referred to openad whhy mﬂhm'

hereof is ascertainable and specifically m'“wluudiﬂl. which shall specify the rctusl date
t of sccrua) of rent

McDonalds Restaurant

Lesses supplement, suitable
ﬁﬁnpﬁ?ﬁn&nﬂ“ulﬂhl&-ﬂhhmm

payable Lereunder by Lessie.

pquare including public described in Exhibit
roads of dﬁtnrmb&hlmnwﬁmhﬂr

'ﬁmmﬂnﬂalpﬂtmt mﬂwﬂthlllu-ﬂ’uﬂ!mmﬂ rights and appurte-
ik mnmw.ﬂmmm
roads, sbizels, ﬂl,whlth:l'
mthuuﬂlﬁm.mhtmmu.mﬂm service

drive-ways and approaches to and
other utilities and for mnrml-mm

from abutting highways for the use and beniit o W8 1 T o ised premises surveyed, then, st

r ) other than the first day of the month,
m;-:m. ghall he adjsted for the proportionate fruction of the whole month.

. Lessce’s Initials
Lessor's Initials APK 2 0 198

McD-GL-6/80

[ [

ol Enginesrs * Land Planners = Land Swrveyon b A OGRS LS -
W Fresidents CreaM s M BOORE 8 LS N
AAEEy [ STuRCE AT P B L % B s D ) i R RPL AND ANCH CH LA AR AL FORTER PLY

FA LAFeRAR @ F L TECARAR W wCESma T il

DR ST L AL B LS 48 Mcfacrs X Charman of e Boart WA B WATEON LE

Daaal il Whes ©F & Tislady TR A PAF pamgs LS o LR P seO B S

March 17. 1982 RerLy TO: Annapalis

DESCRIPTION OF PART OF THE
ARTHUR F. GKAU PROPERTY LOCATED
o A
FOR VARIANCE
BEGINKING for the same at a point located on the east cide of Loch Raven
Boulevard, said point being 1097 feet, more or less, North of the centerline
of Sayward Road and at a point where the existing zone line between the BL-CCC
and D. R. 5.5 districts intersects the eust side of Loch Raven Boulevard, and
running from said bzginning point so fixed and with the east side of Loch Raven
Boulevard North 23° 55' 21" East 16.02 feet;
THENCE Morth 24® 06' 21" Fast 150.80 feet;
THENCE South B9° 38" 39" East 174.47 feet;
THENCE South 23° 02' 34" West 225.92 feet to intersect the above mentioned
zone 1ine;
THENCE with a part of sald zone 1ine Horth 6%° 48" 39% West 164.22 feet to
the place of beginning;
This description is to be used for Variance only, not for any other legal

documents ;
This description wds prepared by J. R. McCrune, Jr., Inc. on March 17, 1582
based on a survey made on February 13, 1981 and the bearings have been rotated to

conform to magnetic data to comply with the request made hy the Baltimore County

Planning and Zoning Department.
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Lutsve cuovenants @iyl asfven to a7 W lookar anoudl ooty bn owonthly anttsll antag
acdolaLy ] W i Lol lowl) ool 2aiue

e Moo tiey cenl covenrm ent dats oncil e en? ol e conts (Slloidng Uw ead o
Lo SULON] swati YRAre o eus of SLTEY=UTRR VA loliara (M, 000.00) per anow
vayabde dn epel ruathly dnstealients ol TT L DN UG TS0V T LIATY=GL and
GT/1u0 ollars ($3,140.0T), jayanle one cazh on the 15th of ewury ealendar rontl, Jor
tiar thon current toathie

e Fran the Lagimeidn; of tha fliet of we wonth followi e curana-eat ol L
tndrd lease pear until the ond ol we toatls tollowding tiw end oo She TRIEH dulae "ROCE,
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cleventn leage yoar untal e ool o e fliteontds lease year, e sa ol Flid=oL
CALGD NS laxadD ollares (F52,0% 006 ) (v A payttde Lo e tuaa el
Lwtalloents of iTI0F WAL PO iAW LIGis and W00 Uolleca (F4,404.313),
[ayalle one cach on tas 15t of overy calenlal “dala foe L Lo Curiuid oatis

Lo  Froo o woedmning of ter [lmmt of the onth (ollawing the corwrCennt of Lhe
pixtocenth lease vaar untll tre end of Uu tweaticth Jume Juor, thu aun ol 515
Waucre D LIGO L 0D TULL=EIVY ollare ($60,53%00) jer annm jepahle bn wianl
vonthly install ntes of FIVE U000 SET=LG ant SUA100 olloes (05,7000 ),
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whie torz: "leane year®, as vse! Seccin, Bedl ooan e Baee nosfiu . =Tatp=iive (340) day
seriol of tlss, ryjardlean of te arclicuble caleslar yjoers Thw [irst lease year sall
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oL PAVE DIAELD SN ducadl: DRI and GO/l ollarn (Phpliieeda)e

Je auTdneg Whu socunld Zive pear ootbim the tar O RRESY S0l SO0 S s e FLG
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b=l o TP

RE: PZTITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIOMNER
E/S Lach Raven Blwd,, 1,097
M of centerline of Sayward Rd,,

@ih District z

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ARTHUR F, GMNAU & 50ONS, : Cowe No, §2-275-A
INC., Petitione:

I

ORDER TC ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr, Comminioner:

Purssant to the authority contained in Saction 524, 1 of the Boltimore Couity

Charter, | hereby snter my oppearance in this proceeding. You are requested to natify
me of any hearing date or dates which may be naw or hereafter designated therefor, ond

of the pauage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therawith,

¥
o

o iy . _ _

"'r...':if AN L ST AT e B L3 LG oA
Peter Max Zirmmermar: John W, Hessian, 1li
Daputy Pecple's Counsel Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County
Rm. 223, Court Heuw
Towson, Moryland 21204
i7d-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of May, 1982, a copy of tha foregoing

Ordar was moiled to F. Vernon Boozer, Esquire, 514 Basley Avenus, Towson, Maryland
21204, Attomaey for Petitioner; ond Mr, Edward T, Weltzel, Agent, *AcDonald's

Corporation, 3015 Willioms Drive, Fairfax, Virginia 22031, Contract Purchaser,

L | i el -
e A L ¥ ',‘_"l-‘h L T v

John W. Hessian, III

4. LESSORS WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS: Lessur nereby covenants, represents and war-
rants as follows: cooperate with Lesses in Lesses's

A. That Lessor shall, if necessary fves=iiosimet efforts to obtain the approval of all public or
governmental suthorities ss to all matters relating to zoning, subdivision, lot splits, special use per-
mits or similar requiremaents for use of the demsied premises as & McDonald s Restaurant in accor-
dance with Lessse’s plans and specifications as will permit the Lessee to obtain all necessary per-
mits, licenset and approvals refrmed 1o in Article 2 shove;

Smceh-dlioet ol rpogeainm g -gereln g
and dedicate any easements required by any public suthority m

a condition to ihe granting of any spproval or permit.

B. That all water and gas ma'ns, electric power lines, ssnitary and storm sewers are located at
the property line, in the public right-of-way, of the demised premises and are svailabile and sdequate
Tor Persbv'i NLEfidd Uie, e e s g e e BN e 4 , :

EfiFs ready for the construction of Lessee’s improve-
d within thuty (30) days from the date that Lessee notifies

ﬂ ) precetsary permits and approvals have been obtsinei and Lessee delivers its ~lans and

D. That the demised premises are free and clesr of a! tenancies, whecher oral or written and
that Lessee shall have sole and actual possession from the date of execution hereof.

upon the owner of occupier in respect
ot any extension thereof and to deliver promptly to Lissee it
and sufficient receipts and other evidence of the payment and discharge of the
i (EEE TAX ADDENDUMN)

F. WOGVENANT OF TITLE AND QUIET ENJOYMENT: That Lessor is well seized of and
haa good title to the building and lease premises free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, sasrwments,
tenancies and resirictions. Losew warmants and will defend the title thereto, and will
Lessee aguinst sny damage and expense which Lessee may suffrr by resson of sny defect in the title
or description herein of the premises. If, at any time, Lassor's tithe or right to receive rent hereunder
is disputed, or there is a change ¢ ownership of Lessor’s estate by act of the parties or operation of
law, Lessse may withhold rent theveafter accruing until Lessee is furnished proof satisfactory to it
& 10 the party entitled thereto. Lessor shali provide Lesses with any and all non-disturbance agree-
ments, in form accepiable to Lemee, from any underiving Lessor or holder of an encumbrance.

G. COVENANT NOT TO COMPETE: Lessor covonants and agréei {i) Lhal no properiy
(other than the demised premises) now or hereafter owned, lessed or controlled, directly or is-

» by Lesscr or, If Lesor is & Co . subsidisry of Lessor,
Mﬁnh by or [ any Mum{
wmuﬂthumﬂyMWHM}mm_knﬂ

whﬂmrnmmtyhﬂuumﬂuamﬁm

con Lmhﬂmmmifm -
or o

mised premdses, vr which MIMIWMMnIﬂHﬂ.wm premissy are com-

E::d“ hpmnm:hn;mmmd'uiﬁn rwh other lard shall be st
from public right provided however that the
restriction st forth in this (i) shall not be [.l}iiﬂhwdmuhth[h-

by Lessor as of the date of execution hereol, or, (b) with
regani to any improvements existing on land which subsequently comes under Lessor's ownersh’z
or control on the date that Lessor acquires such ownership or contrel. It s mutually sgreed tha' the
covenants st forth in (i) and (ii) above shall run with the land. Lessor agrees to provide legal de-
scriptions of all property involved and execute recondable documents, if required by Lessee, to
effectuaie the foregoing. If one or both of these covenants be broken, one-half (\)of all payments
required to be made by Lessee hereunder shall be abated for so long as such bresch continues. The

:
g
g
g
3
:
]
i

any beeach of warnranty or misrepresentation shall
at ita option, to terminate this Lease or cure Lessor's default(s) and
deduct its costs to cure mid defaults from rent thereafter accruing. Lessee shall not, however, have

t 10 terminate this Lease afcer it commences construction of itr improvements. These reme-
dies are in addition to all other remedies Lessee may have in law or equity.

!
g
5
i
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5. LESSEES COVENANTS: Lessee covenant’s and agrees, during the term <f this lease and for
such further time as the Lessee, or any person claimung under il, shall hold the demised premises or

ary part the:saf.
A. RENT: To pay the reserved rent on the days and in the manner aforesa’s..

B. LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES. Not to suffer the estate of Lessor in ue deinised pre-
mises at any time during the mid term to beconis subject io any lien, charge, or encumbmance what-
sorver, and 1o indemnify and keep indemnified Lessor against all such liens, charges :_.:u:l encum-
Lrances; it being expressly agreed that Lessee shall have no suthority, expressed or implied, to
create any lien, charge, of encumbrance upcn the state of Lessor in the demised premises, except as

provided [or herrin.

€. INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY: At its cwn expense to insure and keep insured, from
the date of actual possession, the building and improvements located on the premises agninst loss or
damage by fire and other casualties normally covered by standard fire sl extended coverage poli-

cies for not less %H of their replacement value in responsible instirance com-
panies licen e

state in which the premises are Jocated, subject to the terms hereof, such in-
surance to be made payable in case of loss to Lessee.

Lessee shall also maintain and keep in force for the mutual T“.:ﬁt n[Lemrmddl.:nH

blic liability insurance againsi claims for personal injury, desth, of propeny damage
mm:"m on of :ﬁnut the demised premises or sidewnlks or premises adjacent to the demised
premises ta afford protection to the limit of not less than $1,000,000.00 in respect 1o bodily in-
jury or death and to property damage. Lessee shall deliver to Lessor, upon request, a certificate of
said insurance and of renewals thereof from time to time during the term of this Lease.

Lessee further agrees w4t indemnify, defend and save Lessor harmless from any liability,
loss, cost, expense or claim of any nature on account of any damage to person or property arifng
out of the failure of the Lessee, or Lessee's agents, employees, servants, licensees of contraciors, in
any respect, to keep the demised premises in a safe condition or to comply with and perform all of
the requircments and provisions of this Jease. Lessor shall give Lessre prompt notice of any uhl;lgt—
tion arising hereunder and Lessee shall have the right to defend, settle or otherwise compromise
any such claim.

D. REPAIRS: To keep the premises in good condition and repair, subject to ordinary wear
and tear, to Lessor's obligations herein, if any, and to fire or ~ther casualties. If the building on the
demised premises shall be rendered untenantable by fire or other casusity during the last five (5)
years of the original term of tiiis Lease or during any extension of the term, to the extent of 50%
or more of the in vrable value of the building, Lessce may, at Lessee's option, to be evidenced by
notice tn writing gven to Lessor within thirty {30) days afier the occurrence of such damage or
destruction, elect to terminate this Lease as of the date of the damage or destruction, whereupon
Less ¢ shall, upon Lessor's written request, demolish and remove all existing improvements speci-

fied therein by Lessor. .
E. UTILITIES To pay when due all charges for all utility services used on the demised
premises.

6. LESSEE'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE:

A PERMITS: iessee has entered into this lease in the expectation of obtaining, after ex-
piration of all applicable appeal pericds, all permits, licenses, permissions, and/or other author-
izations (hereinafter collectively called “Permits”) necessary for the construction upon the de-
mised premices of s complete McDonald's Restaurant facility, bullt according to Lessee's plans
and specificaticiis (including without limitation seplic ta k() andfor sewer disposal system(s), if
necessary, parking arca(s), curb cut(e), sign{s), special service window, and any cther iniprove
ment(s) in connection with said facility deemed necesmary or desirable by Lessce), and for the
operation of mid facility upon the demised premises seven (7) days a week. Lessee agrees to apply
for permits without unreasonable delay after the execution hereof. Lessee or Lessor may (out shall
not be obligated 1o) concel this lease if, after first application therefor, permits are denied or are not
obtained within one hundred eighty (1B0) days

B. EVIDENCE ©F TITLE. Within thirty (30} days from the date of last execution of this
Lease, Lessee shall apply for leaschold title insurance, with extended coverage, from a Litle com-
pany scceptable to Lessee in the amrunt of nol less than §200,000.00 o* that required by law or
the title insurer, coverng the date hereol, showing title Lo the demised premises and appurtenant
easemnents in Les or. If the report on title, title binder. or commitment discloses any conditions, re-
stiictions, liens, encumbrances, casaments or covenants which in Lessee’s opinion, would effect
Lessee's use and enjoyment of the demised premises, and cppurtenant easements, Lessor shall have
thirty (30} days from the date Lessee notifies Lessor of said defects, 1o make a good faith effort 1o
cure such defects and to fumish a title report, binder, or commitment showing such defects cured
or removed. If such defects in title are not so cured within thirty 30) days, Lessee may, o _:U op-
tion, terminate this Lease, In the event this Lease is so terminated all monies, dopu:il:s and instru-
ments shall be retumed to the respective parties. Immediately, upon finzl exezution of the Leass,
Lessar shall deliver to Lessee's title company, if so required, Lessor’s priar title evidence, such as
title policies, a current abstract, or attomey’s opinions.

Lessoe™s Indt'als
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14. LESSEE'S RIGHT TO FIRST REFUSAL TO LEASE: If at any time during the term of this
Lease, Lessor shall desire fo sccept a bona fide offer received by it to lease the premises for n term
commencing st or after the expiration of the term of this Lease, Lessor shall :Jutii':.f Lessee of such
offer in the manner provid-d in this Lease for the giving of notice, (said notice shall include exe-
cuted copies of all relevant documents and e name and address of the offcror) and Lessee shall
have the right to relet the premises upon the terms and conditions of such offer by giving Lessor
wrilten notice of its election o do so within fifteen (15) days after receipt of Lessor's aotice. In the
event Lessee fails to notify Lessor of its election within the fifteen (15) days period, Lessor shal!
have the right to lease the premises to any person upon the terms and conditons contained in said

notice to Lossee,

™ . - oution of purchasing said demised premises for the sum of
DOLLARKS {3 aizid=d [ essce shall give Lessor notice

— e

ghall have, an

] FORCHARR + :

It is further agreed thatl ﬁmﬂtﬂmnm Lessor's heirs, executors, siccessors or assigng, at any
time during the term of this Lease or any xtersion thereof, receive an offer to purchase the de-
mised premises or any part thereof, and Lessor desires to accept mid offer; or should Lessor during
any such time make an offer to sell the demised premises or any part thereaf, Leasor shall give Les-
see thirty (30) days notice in writing of such offer seiting forth the name and address of the pro-
posed purchascr with executed copies of all relevant documents, the amount of the proposed pur-
chase price, and all other terms and ~~nditions of such offer; and Lessce shall have the fist option
to purchase the premises which are the subject of the offer by giving writien notice to Lessor of its
intention to purchase within said thirty (30} Jay period at the sam: price and on the ;ame terms of
any such offer, it being understood that in ‘he event Lessee does not give nctice of its intention to
exercise mid option to purchase within sal.’ period, this Lease and all of its terms and conditions
shall nevertheiess remain in full force and effect snd Lessor and any Purchaser or Purchasers of the
demised premises, shall be bound thereby. In the event that the premises set forth in the offer are or
are not sald. Lessee ghall have, upon tho sme conditions and Eotice, the continuing first option to
purchase the demised premises or any part thereof, upon the terms of any subsequent offer or
offers to purchase.

is

In the event Smpmmd the foregoing option! em exercised, Lessor sha'l convey marketable and
insurable title in fes simple to mid real ertate by good and sufficient stamped warranty deed, with
release of dower, homestead, curtesy and other rights af the respeciive spouses, if any, and free
fromn oll encumbrancs: whatsoever, In addition, in the exercise of such options, all monies shall Le
phmdﬂﬂlnmmdlﬂt‘ld@mwmdthl-tﬂemmtn!ﬂupur:hmprﬁumdﬂw
conveyance to Lossee chall take pisce in escrow. Within thirty (30) days of the date of exercise of
mﬂnpﬂm,lmrﬂhmﬂmmm&TﬁfmnpﬂhLﬂmutzndﬂmnﬂ.
by a title insurance company acceptable to LEssee, in its ususl form, brought down to
dlhnfnmin_mmhlhmtqdmtln-m:hmlpmﬂwn:mtn:ﬂttpurdm:pﬂﬂ
reazon of defects in or llens upon Lessor's title, Settlement of the plichase price : nd conveyance
the Lessee shzll be made within ninety (90) days from said date o! exervise. Taxer, utilties, rents
other current expenses, shali be adjusted as of the date Lessee exercises its option,

In the event there are any conflicts between the termi hﬂﬂlkﬂmnmiﬂiut_uemil:ur
the aforementioned option involving the right of first refusal and the terms contained in the offer
which lmnunmptﬂh-tdﬂnunmrﬂuunudmmmhnmm&mmwfmh
Lease shall control and supersede those contained in such offer.

18. TRADE FIXTURES, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT: Less ir agrees that ali trade fixtures,
machinery, equipment, fumiture or other personal property of whe wever kind and nature kept or in-
stalled on the leased premises by Lemsee’s sublensnts shall not become the property of Lessor or a
part of the realty no matter how affized to the leased premises and may be removed by Lessee’s
subtenents, in their dis==stion, st any time and from time tb ti ne caring entire term of thiz Lease
and any renewals. Upon request of Lessee or Lessee’s assignee, or any subtenani, Lessor shall exe-
cute and deliver any Real Estate Corsent or Waiver forms submitted by any Vendors, Lessors,
Chattel Mortgagees or holders or owners of ==y ‘rade fixtures, machinery, equipment, furniture or
other personal praoperty of any kind and description kept or instelled on the demised premises by
any subtenant setting forth the fact that Lessor waives, in favor of such Vendor, Lessor, Chattel
Mortgagee or any holder or owner, any Lien, claim, intersst or other right therein superior to that of
such Vendor, Lessor, Chatlel Mortgagee, ovner or holder. Lessor shall futher ackriowledge that
property covered by such Consent to Waiver forms is nerswnal property and is not to become a part
of the realty no matter how affixed ti:ereto and tnat such property may be removed from the
premises by the Vendor, Lessor, Chatiel Mortgagee, owner or holder at any time upon default by
the subtenant in the terms of such Chattel Mortgage or other similar documents [ree and clear of
any claim or lien of Lessor. Upon tarmination of t!m Loase

£

S48 -

macinery, trads fixtures, furniture and Scher parsonal property.
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C. SURVEY: Lessce may ocder a current cert'fied survey by a licensed surveyor within
thirty (30) days frocn the last execution of this Lease. Said survey shall show:

(a) The area, dimenstions and location of the property ;
(b) The location of existing improvemsnts and svailsble utilities in adjoining streets,

alleys or property;

{¢]) The location of all recorded casermnents against or appurtenant to the property;

{d) Encroochments of any improvements adjoining the premises on the demised pre-

mises;

{¢) The 'egal description of the premices ; and

{f) The topography.

If said survey discloses unsuitable or interfering easements, party wall agreements, or en-
croachments or that the location, area, dimensions and shape of the demised premises are not =
represented by Lessor, then Lessee shall have the right to terminate this Lease and declare same null
and void and of no force and effect.

D. SOIL TESTS: This Leass & further contingent upon Lessee obtaining within sixty (60)
days from the date hereof such boring and percolstion tests sa may be required to determine the
physical characteristics, including the water table of sub-strata, of the premises in question. In the
event such reports indicate, in Lessee's sole judgment, that the premises sre unsatisfactory for Las
see’s intended use, Lessee may, &t its option, declare this Lease to be null and void and of no further
force end effect.

Lessre shall _ '
ssnabepegmnenly for all title examination costs and premiums, survey fees and soil tests.

7. USE, ALTERATIONS AND TITLE TO IMPROVEMENTS: Notwithstanding any other provi-
sions herein to the contrary. Lessee ghall have the right to use and Jor oocupy the demised promises
far any lawful purpose or purposes and to make, or permit any Sublessee Lo make, aiterations, addi-
tions end imrpvements to the demised premises from time to time, and all of sach alterations,
additions and improvements constructad by Lessee during the term of this Lease and »ny exiension
thereof, shall be and remain the property of the Lessee or Sublessee, as the case may be, at =i tones
during the term of this Lease and any *xtensions or renewals thereof. Lessee and any Sublersc shiall
have the right to remove any such allerstions, additions and Im ents st any time during the
term of this Lease or any extension or renewal thereof, and for a period of thirty (30) days afier the
termination of this Leasc, or any extension or renewal thereof, by lapese of time or otherwise and,
for such purpose, to enter upon the premijsce. However, Lessee shall not be required to remove any
such alterstions, additions or improvements, and Lessee's faflure to do so after the expiration of
such period of thirty (30) days shall be deemed to be an sbandonment thereof whereby the same

shall, thereupon, be and become part of the real estate with title thereto vesting in mﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ'“':'};”“;_

Iand. In case of removal of any huilding by Lessee or any Sublesses occurring st or after the tenx
ation of this Lease, as eforesaid, Lessce shall level the area formerly occupied by any bullding so

9. MORTGAGING OF LEASEHOLD ESTATE: In the event that Lessee shall morigage its
hold estate arvl the mortgages or holders of the indebledness secured by the leasehold mortgage

trust deed shall notify Lessor, in the manner hereinafter provided for the giving of notice, of the :

execution of such morigage or trust deed and name the place for service of notice upon such mort-
gagee or holder of indebtedness, then, in such event, Lessor hereby agrees for the benefit of such
mortgagees of haldes® af irdzbivuness from time to tume:

A. That Lessor will give to any such mortgagee or holder of indebtedness simultaneously
with service on Lessee a duplicate of any and all notices or demands ghven by Lessor to Lessee from
time to time. Such nolices shall be given in the manner and he subect to the provisions of the
notice provision of this Leass.

B. Such morigagee or holder of indebledness shall have the privilege of performing any of
Lessee's covenants hereunder or of curing any default by Lessee hereunder or of exercising any
election, option or privilege conferred upon Lessee by the tenns of this Lease,

C. That Lessor shall not terminate this Lease or Lessee's right of possession for any default
of Lessee if within & period of twenty (20) days miter the expiration of the period of time within
which Lessee might cure said default under the provisions of this Lease, such mortgagee or holder or
indebledness commences to eliminate the cause of such default and proceeds therewith diligenlly
and with reasonable dispatch as provided.

D. That, except for the rights to terminate contained in this Lease, no right, privilege or op-
tion to cancel or terminate this Lease available to Lessee “.all be deemed to have been exercised
elfectively unless joined In by any surh mortgagee or holder of the indebtedness.

TRttt e Rt brarressonab iy witidoid.,
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17. RECORDING: Lessee and Lessor agree Lo execute and record e short form or memorandumn of
this Lease ns soon as Lessee has oblained an approved survey and legal description : f the demised
premises. The cost of sll documentary stamps, or conveyancing, transfer tax and recording fees shali

HMW hj’ the IEEEE-

cute ruc iments a3 may be required at eny time and from time to time to subordinate the
rights and interes(e 2oy in the fee to the lien of & first mortgage, mortgages, trust deed, or trust
deeds now or hereafter at aplaced by Lessee on the premises herein demised, sucl: mortgage
or mortgages not Lo exceed the total suli™
DOLLARS (8. ) and such moltE
tena, or any extension chereofl, of this Lease. If required 1%

agrees to join in the execution of such documents as may be n

ortgages to be payable in full within the
ending institution, Lessor further
]l not thereby incur

far sy reason, lLossoe aTro0s
umwwumwmnmuurﬂmmu-qmt

eny personal liability, The proceeds of any indebtediess secured hereunder chall® pljed to new
cunstruction, only. All loans shall be placed h o barn T T T .
AR " -

19, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS:

A. I any term or provision of this Lease or the application thereol tox  person or circum-
stance shall, to .y extert, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this L. ase, or the applica-
tion of such term or provision to persons whose circumstances other thea those as to which it is
held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby,

B. Th» terms, conditions and ¢rvenants of this Lease shall be binding upon and shall inure to
the benefit of each of the parties hereto, their heirs, personal representatives, successors, or assigns,
and shall run with the land; and where more then one party shall be Lessors under this Lease, the
word Lessor whensver used in this Lease shall be deemed Lo includ~ ail parties hereto jointly and
severally.

C. No waivers, alierations or modifications of this Lease or any agreements in connegtion
therewith shall be valid unless in writing duly executed by both Lessor and Lessee herein.

D. The captions appearing in this Leass are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in
na war define, limit, construe Gr describe the scope or intent of suck Paragraphs of thir Lease or m
any way efect this Lease. Any gender used herein shall be deemed to refer to any other pender
more gracmatically applicable to the party to whom such use ol gender relates. The use of singular
herein shall be devmed to include the plural and, conversely, the plural shall be deemed o include
the gingular,

E. If at any time after the execution of this Lease, it shall become necessary or convenient
for one of the parties hereto Lo serve any notice, demand or communication upon the other party,
such notice, demand or communication shal! be in writing signed by the party serving the same,
deposited in the registesrd or certified United States mail, retumned receipt requested, postage pre-
paid and (a) If intended for Lessor shall be addressed to:

6R11 Lock Faven Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland
and (b) If intended for Lessee shall be addressed to:

MeDonald's Plaza
Oak Brook, Illinois 60521
Altention: Director — Feal Estate Legal Department

or to muich other address as either party may have fumished to the oiher in writing as a place for the
service of noties. Any noticr o mailed *hall be deemed to heve been given as of the time the same
iz deposited in the united Stiates mail

F. 1n the event thut at any time during the term of this Lease either the Lessc - or the Lessee
shall institute any actior ov proceeding agninst the other relating to the provisions of this Tease, or

any default hereunder, then, and in that event, the unsuccessful party in such sction ur proceedgs1T1aL 1)
agrees Lo reimburse the srecessful party for the feasonable expenses of attomeys' fees and disburge. g 1_:?-5!1/

ments incurred therein by the successful party. {-
G. Swe Page 7a attached hereto. '

iﬁ

20. RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES: If this Lease has not been previously Lerminated pursus
to the terms and provisions conteined herein, and if the term of this Lease and/or the comm
ment date Tor renl hereunder shall not have been ascerlained withm five (5) years fram the date ap-
pearing on Page 1 of this Lease, then and in that event this Lease ghall thereupon become null and
void and have no further force and effect whatsoever in law or equity.

#
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ADDENDUM TO ARTICLE 1
ASSICNMENT AND BUBLETTING

Lassew » Without tha consent of _essor, sublsase or aseign this
lease or its rights hersundsr to s wholly owned subsidiary or licensee
of ¥cDonald's Corporation or McDonald's Fystam, Ing., Lassse may not
assicn or subleasa this lsase to any other party without the consant
of Lessor, so long as lots 9, 10, 11, and 12 of Lock Knoll Manor is
used primarily as a residunce, which consent shall not be unrossonably
withheld or delayed. In the avent of an assignment, Lesses shall
remain liable for the pa t of all rent required to be »ald hareunder
and the performance of all tsrme, covanants and conditions herein
undartaken by Lesoes.

Any demand for increassd rental or modification of the tares of the
lease by Lassor as & oconditioa to the granting of consent to an
assignment or subleass shall be dssmel unreascnable. If Lassor falls
to respond in writing within 14 days after a requast for consent by
Lassea, consant shall be dsemsd given. Without limitation, it i»
agreed that Lessee shall hawe the right to mortgage or otherwise
encunbar its leasehwld intarest.

FARLE 4R

19. G. DAMAGE TO OR DESTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS: In the event the
improvenments located on the demised premises are damaged to the
extent of fifty (50) percent or more of their replacement value
b{ fire. explosion or any other casualty, then the Lessee may
elect, by serving written notice to the Lessor within thirty (30)
days of the date of injury, tn either terminate this lease or
continue in cccupancy. If Lessee elects to terminate the lease,
the Lessee shull immediately sur-ender the premises and be
responsible only for the renta’ ouw to the date of the damage.
1f the improvements are not datzrai to the extent of fifey (50)
percent of their replacement value or if the Lessee elects to
restore or replace the building and acther improvements located
on the demised premises, it shall promptly and within a
reasonable time afrer receipt of the proceeds of insurance
and all necessarv permits and governmental approvals commence
to restore the building and improvements which existed prior
to the injury or replace sa‘d building and improvements with
a8 building and improvements of at least equal value. 1If
Lessee elecrts to resture or rebuild the building and improve-
ments, Lessor sgrees to assign and/or release its iaterest in
the insurance proceeds to Lessee. The rental provided for
herein shall abate from the date of the injury to the date
upon which the Lessee's business reopens. Notwithstanding
anything herein to the contrary, the Lessor may terminate this
lease is the Lessee has not rommenced rCo restore or replace the
building and improvem=nts on the demised premises within one
year from the dat: of the injury. 1In such event, the parties
hereto shall be relieved of all further obligarions under
this lease. If the Lessee or Lessor elect to terminare
thic lease pursuant to the provisions of this article, the
Lessor shall be entitled to receive all of the proceeds of
the insurance reouired vnder article five (5) herein, and

Lessee shall release and waive its rights therﬂiy

-
_'___H,.-"“

-"_,.r".
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E. No lishility for the payment of rental or Lthe performance of any of Lessus"s covenants
and sgreements hereunder ghall sttach to or be imposed upon any mortgagee, trustee under any
trust deed or holde: »f any indebtedness secured by any morigage or trust deed upon the lease-
hold estate, unless such morigagee trustee or holder of indebledness forecloses its interet and be-

comes the Lesses hereunder,

10. LESSOR'S RIGHT OF RE-ENTEY: If | essee shall fail to pay any installments of rent promp-
tly on the day when the same shall become due and payable hereunder, and shall continue in de-
fault for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof by Lessor, or if Lessee shall fail to
promptly keep and perfoim any other affirmative covenants of this Lease strictly in accordance
with the terms of this Lease and shall continue in default for » period of thirty (30) days after writ-
ten notice thereof by Lessor of default and demand of performance, then and in any event, and as
often as any such event shall occur, Lessor may (a) Declare the said term ended, and enter into said
demised premises, or any part thereol and expel Lessee or any person occupying the same in or
upon sid premises and 80 to repossess and enjoy said premises as in Lessor’s former estate; and/or
(b) ReJet the premises, applying said rent from the new tenant on this Lease, and Lessee shall be
responsible for no more than the balance that may b due, should a balance exist. Anything herein.
belore contained to the contrary notwithstanding, if any default shall occur other than in the pay-
ment of money, which cannot with due diligence be cured within a period of thirty (30) days, and
Lessee, prior to the expiration of thirty (30) days from and after the gving of notice as aforesaid,
commences to eliminate the cause of such defaul:, then the Lessor shall not have the right to de-
clare the said term ended by reason of such default,

11. HOLDING OVEK: In the event Lessee continues W occupy the premises alter the last cay ol
the term hereby created, or after the last day of any extension of said term, and the Lessor elects
to sccept rent thereafter, a tenancy from month to month only shall be created and not for any

longer period.

12. CONDEMNATION: If the whaole o any pant of the demised premises shall be laken o con-
demned by any competent suthority for any public use or purpose during the term of this Lease,
Lossee reserves unio itself the nght to clam and prosecute its claim in all appropriate courts and
agencies for an award or damages based upnn ts leasehold interest and ownership of buildings,
alterations and improvemnents for such taking without impairing any rights of Lessor for the taking
of or injury to the reversion.

In the event that m part of the demised premises shall oe taken or condemned whick, in the
sole judgment of Lessee, is sufficient to render the remaining portion thereof unsuitable for its con
tinued use or cccupancy, then and in any such event, Lessee may at any time, either pnor 1o or
within a period of sixty (60) days after the date when possession of the premises shall be required
by the condemning suthority, elect to terminate this Lease, or, if an option to purchase the pre-
mises is conferred upon Lessee by any other provision of this Lease, may as an altemative Lo r-ch
termination of this Lease elect to purchase the demised premises in accordance with such purchase
option, except that thure shall be deducted from the purchase price to be paid for the premises al' of
Lessor's award from the condemnation proceeding. In the event that Lessee shall fail to exercise any
such option to terminate this Leacs or to purchase the premises, then and in either such event this
Lease shall continue in effect with respect to the portion of the demised premises not “o taken ex-
cept that the annual rent payable herein shall be reduced by a fraction, the numerator of which
sthai be the number of sguare feet taken or condemned and the denominator of which shall be the
square footage of the demised premises prior to the taking or condemnation. Lessee will, with all
du=~ diligence and st its own ¢ 3% and expense, ropair and restore the demised premises or what may
remain thereaf to their [omer coadition, and until the corapletion of such work, the obligation of
Lessee to pay rent and real estate taxes shall aha'e.

13. OPTION TO EXTEND: Lessor ﬂfﬂhrrﬂ"j grant t Lessee the right, privilege, and option to

extend this Lease for a period of —= g — -
yyears from the date of expiration hereol,

upon the same terms and conditions as herein contained, upon notice in writing to Lessor of Les
see's intention o exercise said optlior, given at least ninety (90) days prior Lo the expiration cl the
term hercol.
In the event that Lessee shall have exercised said option to extend the term of this Lease, Les-
1or _.':Inﬂ hereby granl to Lesswee H“. night, privilege and option again teo ng »nd this Lease for
} successive periods of - i ) vears each,
upon the same terms snd couditions as herein contained, upon notice in writing to Lessor of Les-
see’s intention tc excreise each said option given at least ninety (90" day s prior to the expiration of
the preceding extension of the term hereof.
* Lasaad agrees to pay rent in accordance wiil (he "eptior Rants®™ Schaduls on
Fage lLA.

L-ssor's Initials

»» Kotwithstanding the fe wpoing, in svant that tha r..nﬂf“-ﬂ:&‘ )
ﬂﬂitlnﬂllﬂﬂlniﬂ‘ﬂmfﬁnﬂucmﬂwmuﬂ
authori shall hawve oo right to terminate.
and adjacent tn the demised premises,

Lessee’s Initials e

21, CONFLICT OF INTERESTS: The Lessor an. (if Lessor {s not an individual! the partyyes)
executing this Lease for or on behalf of the Lessor, or as a representative of the Lessor, hereby ren-
resent that, to the best of his/her/their knowledge, he/she fthey, or any person connected directly or
indirectly, with the Lessor is/are not (an) agent(c), employee(s), servant(s!, suppler(s), licenses{ i) or
officer(s) of the Lessie or any subsidiary, affiliate or parent corparation thereof, or related to sny
agent, emploee, servant, supplicr, licensee or officer of the Lesses or any subsidiary, affiliate or
purent corporation thureof. The Parties executing this Lease acknowledge that the foregoing repre-
sentatione are and shall be relied upon by the Lesses st Inducement to enter into “his Lease.

22. R!DERS AND EXHIBITS: This Lease includss the following Rider(s) und/or Exhibits, which
shall take precedence over conflicting provisions (if any) of this Lease, and are herehy made an intr-
gral part of this Lease and fully incorporated herein by reference:

Exhibit A (Legal Description) - Exhibit B (Sketch of Eita) = Tax Addendum -

aprcement suitable for recording. In sucl

of the notice. Thereafter, Lesor and Lessee shall™he
uiler, except that all rents, taxes and other monetary obl
party shall be promisd for the applicable period. All improvem®®
mises on the date of the notice shall become the property of the Lessor, excPp
have the right to remove trade fixtures, equipment, fumnishings, cigns and other identt
teristics from the building. Lessee agrees to promptly repair any damaee done to thel

Adiandum
by serving written not™ he Leasor, paying to the Lessor the sum of
Dollars (8 Jand by delivering to Lessor an execuied termination

this lease shall terminate six months after the date
o further rights, duties or obligations here-
api that have been prepaid by either
pcated on the demised pre-
v Lessee shall

L] E

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hervunto st thelr hands and scals,

LESSOR: LESSEE: McDONALD'S CORPORATION
- ”
A PR :: :" o -___-
fr_ # A e b A _i"".._,.- " ‘,HI]] BY: J. e { <14 o i
T il dat - Vice President
(veal)

{seal)
DATE OF DATE OF
EXECUYION: : EXECUTION: ___ hpril 20, 1951
WITNESS WITNESS: /

Legsor™s Initals

(AFPEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS)

Lasses & Initials _

Foa o O T L]

g
|
|
|
|
|




LEGAL DESCRIFTION

PARCEL 2: Lessor also grants to Lessee a non—-exclusive, easement appurtenant

(ACKNOWLEDGMENT) (ACKNOWLFEDGMENT)
to Tarcel 1, throughoart the term of this lease and arny extenaion thereof, for
STATE OF ILLINDIS STATE OF ILLINOIS [imstroctions: Use Lessor's Deedt begal drscription, If evailabie, and & wurvey or ikeich, i ot and block Purniar pre waed, sviach o plet the purpose of wehicular and ian imgress and egress to and from Parcel
COUNTY OF DuPAGE 55 COUNTY OF DuPAGE 885: map B¢ she1ch, All pasements 10 be trtevwed or granted by Lessor mutt e described] 1, for the use ard benefit of the Lessee, its successors, assigns licensees,
B k Mary Ann Wilson PARCEL. 1: subtenante, suppliers, and customers, over, upon and across the adjacent
Ercie Berwic .aN ¢ Fablic for th ty and s - — , & Notary in ang Jor n‘ﬁi state property of the Lessor, described as follows:
sformiid DO NIEREBY CERTIFY ot WiTha: B Socheriand . Vice President afnressid, EBY CERTIFY ——Juizi Salvaneachi . Uize Pres §ant T DESCRIPTION OF 31,854 Sq. Ft. + OR 0.731 ACRES +
) _and __Seymour Greenman Astis.ant Secretars, of Mchonald's and ____Seymour Greenman ——__Assistant Secretary, of PART CF THE ARTHUR F. GAD & S5 INC., PROP. DESCRIPTION OF 3,286 S3. FT. + OR 0.075 ACRES +
ﬂn_zr-.uraﬂ-::-n g TPelaware corporation. who are personally E"“T!IE me to ; mn:-;:%maﬁi’u are personally hm tiunn LOCH PAVEN BOULEVARD PART OF THE ARTHUR F. @Al & S5, INC., PROPERTY
be the same ]_-du-rmn: whose rames are subscribed msﬂm foregoing instrument as such Wilbur H. be the mme persons whose I'Ihd . lr:inﬂmmml‘.u::nh _Lulgs oTH FLECTICN DISTRICT, BALTIMOFE COANTY, MARYLAND LOCH RAVEN BOULEVARD
Sutherlan . Vice Prosident, and eymour LTEEnmAn _  Assstant Secrelary, —Salvansschl . Vice Pred , Assistant Secretary, INNING the same at & nail found on the southeastern ridht of way line of 9TH ELECTION DISTRICT, EALTIMORE JUNTY, MARYLAND
ro--ecivels, appeared before me this day in person aad acknowledged that they signed, sealed and respectively, appeared before me this d rson and scknowledged that they signed, sealed and m hmfﬁ.lm -“g foot wide, said point of beginning being further TO BE KNOWN AS AN EASEMENT FOUR ARND BLRESS
! _Vice President ,nd delivered the mid instrument as their act and as such Yice Pres! ident snd 4 . . o INITIAL
P located at the intersection formed with the first line or South 36" 25° West, x
o BEGINNING for the same ot an iron pipe set in the Southeastern Iight of way

delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as such .
Assistant Secretary, respectively, and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the utes

and purpcses therein set forth.

Given unader my hand and notarial seal, this__ 21 day nf__ﬂ.nﬂ-lj_ 1981 °
i =
,,»_n"" o g ﬁ,é e A é"..

L -
Notary Public

(ACKNOWLEDGMEINT-INDIVIDUAL)

Assistani Secretary, recpectively, luntary sct of said corporation {or the uses

and pruposes therein set forth

1381

ter F. Knox and Anna W. Knox, his

by deed dated April 1, 1976 and

wife, to Energy Oil Campany/
: among lard in Liber 5623,

line of Loch Raven Boulevard, 90 foot wide, said point of beginning being
further located South 36* 14' West, 16.02 feet from a point of curwe along the

and Records of Baltimore .
Given under my éd and notaria) seal, this __20Eh _ gay of ~APTLl L m{ﬂiﬂﬁEmﬂﬂﬂﬂ"amdL line or Sauth 77* zu?umm* 196.32 foot. 1ine of P said southeastern right of way line of said Loch Raven Boulevard: said point
zﬂnmmamﬁ_mmmm,mﬁh,mmﬂ E:::gfuﬂwlmtﬂﬁﬂnuummanMItnhehmu

Nmun

(ACENOWLEDGMENT-INDIVIDUAL)

F. Gnau and Sone Incorporated by dead dated June 10, 1959 and recorded among
the said Lard Records of Raltimore County, Maryland in Liber 3543, folio 649;
levard

THENCE lsaving said Loch Raven Rou ard rumning from the point of
beginning so fixed and with said division line between said conmveyanoce to

THENCE leaving said Loch Raver Boulevard and running from the place of
beginning so fixed and with the third line of Parcel 1, reversely. South 57°
30" East, 164.22 feet to a pipe seb:

STATE QF
: o Energy Oil Company Incorporated in Liber 5623 folio 265 and to Arthur F. Gnau

'Y OF 85 ETDIATEE%F - and Sors 1 in Liber 3543, folio ﬂa as now surveyed South 77* 20" THEALE leaving Parcel 1 amd mumning South 35% 21" 15" West, 20.02 feet to an

. .3 Notary Public is and for the county and sta i« aforesaid, DO i East, 174.47 feet to a concrete Tﬂlm found whidh "ﬂ the common u:rr:i iron pipe set;
CEREBY CERTIFY that -and — the iate . DO amcng Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of said comveyance to Gnaw Sona Incorpora e -
2 o T80 120 DAY WO 16 Tt 0 e T xe 1, + & Notary Public in and for the county and aforesaid and to Energy Oil Compary Incorporated: THENCE running North 57° 30 west, 164.38 feet to an iron pipe set in the said
- | HEREBY CERTIFY that and southoast right of way line of Loch Raven Baalerard:

rsonis) whose nameis) {is) (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this - 4

B : MW AHA). OO0 & ally kncwer. Lo e ko be She same THENCE leaving said conmveyance to Energy Oil Company Incorporated in Liber
THENCE running with the said southeastern right of way line of Loch Raven

dav in person and acknowledged that the) (they) signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as

il 1itheirs tres and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therewrn sel forth. day In person and scknowledged that (he) (they) signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument &t
: F. Gnas and Sons, Incorporated in Liber 3543, folio 64% and Lot 13 cf a 8 fre
Given undet my hand and notarial seal, this __ day of 19 (5" (dwiz) 2w niicl vallLbtacy ach for: U wees arud fessome Hherin 00 0P subdivision plat known as Loch Knoll Manor Subdivision recorded among the aaid e s bt 20.02 feet and a chard bearing and distance of North 367 00
Given under my hand and potarial aeal this _______ day of ; |- - records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 14, page 21, South x*Aa’ 157 East, 02 feet to the place of beg.aning:
13" West, 225.92 feet to an iron pipe set in the zoning division line between — [
Sotas Fublie BL-00C zone and the D.R. 5.5. pone; ONTAINING 3, re feet, more or less, or 0.075 acres, more or less 4 4 F17E
= Notary Fublic according to af prepared by J.R. MCrone, Jr., Inc., Registored N =
THENCE running with said zoning division line North 57° 30' west, 164.22 feet Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors in May, 1961; =k ﬂfﬁg
BETNG part of Lot 13 of Loch Knoll Manor Subdivision recorded among the Plat S

[ACKSOWLEDGMEST-CORPORATE)

sTATE OF
COUNTY OF a5

. a Notary Public in and for the county and state

I
Viee President. and

aforsnid. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that

person(s) whose nama(s) (is) (m2) subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared belore me this

{ACKNOWLEDGMENT-CORPORATE)

STATEOQF Adarve .. vt
mmﬂ? ":,;1_;_1: Eﬂ-:

5623, folio 265 and running throogh said Parcel 1 of sald to Arthur

tnmlrmpiplntint}uuiﬁmﬂmutmﬂgrtdmrumnflmm
Baulrvard, 90 foot wide;

THENCT leaving said zoning line and nunning with the arc of a curve to the
rignt having a radius of 2501.48 feet, an arc distance of 16.02 feet and a
chord bearing and distance of North 36% 14° 00® East, 16.02 feet to a point of

Boulevard with the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 2501.48 feret:

Recorde of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 14, page 21 and also of
of the Arthur F. Gna & Sons, Inc., proparty.

PARCEL 3: Lescor als, grants to Lessee a non-exclusive sasement, appurtsnant

Assistant Secretary of an Rl ol Crw v e .
orporation, who ar ally known to me 1o be the persons whose . - a Notrry Public in and for the county l_n-r.'l state curve:; )
rumes are i.'l.l-h’i-l:ﬂb‘["d t_l; '|'_]"|_|=I- ;ﬂ"lﬂ:ﬂ;ﬁ:itmmﬂﬂ:ﬁlﬁ?un : l‘l.ll:l:' Pr{"-idl"‘ﬁt I!.T'I.'d IIUIEIIH. MHEREB? EERTIF? ujltlﬂ'l' d ";; ': 'l-:'-"-r:"' H{Pﬁﬂmh ‘t“‘d :. 4 .-I-- ie t, J I.}.J'f,-p- [ 1 “ﬂ‘ t {’f “1' ‘f' Lﬂl Hﬂm h:l EPMP:' ":‘ mmumt{-?mtiﬂm' m.i.:;ltﬂiﬂi::;ﬂ mﬁwrﬁ
Zhe , : his day d acknowledged that Assistant Secretary pile Bty A Ep PO i Sl BN THENCE still running southeast righ line evard ’ s lacirg.
Assistant Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and ackno £ 1a P TR w i an b corporation, who are personally known to me to be the persons whase North 36° 25' 00" East, 150.80 feet to the place of beginning; renswing sewer ll.n: over, above, along, under, in an! acrops the followihyg
3,118

they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrumernt as ther free and voluntary act and as such
Vice President and Awsstant Secretary, respectively. and as the [ree and volurtary

act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Nicr President and
Asmistant Secretary, respectively, appeared betore me this day in person and acknowledged that
they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as thuir free and voluntary sct and as such
Vire President and Aswstent Secretary, respectively, and as the free and

QEirAINING 31,854 square feet, more or less, or 0.731 acres, rore or less,
ascording to a sarvey prepared by J.R. MoCrone, Jr.. Inc., in May 1581;

1981

DESCRIPTION CFY &3id975Q0. FT. + OR 0.071 ACFES +
PART OF THE ARTHUR F. GAU & SONS, INC., PROPERTY -

LOCH RAVEN BOULEVARD 715
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMDRE COUNTY, MARYLAND ﬁ

Given under my hand and notarfal seal, this_________ day of 1%
voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth. BEING part of Parﬂ 1 ard Parcel Ih:i:.f wﬂj':ua'huu mant ioned n:r::gum from
- oy , James C. Crovker Edna Crocker, to Arthur F. Gnau Sons
Notary Public Given under my hand ans notarial seal, this ___ dayof 28 Of-cter- T  §: Incorporated by dend datad June 10, 1959 and recorded among the Land Rexords of TO HE FNOWH AS A SANITARY SEWER FASEMENT
i - §
e & i I Bulu:rnr.p:mty, “Maryland in Liber 3543, folio 649 and being part of the above BEGINNING for te same at a pipe set in the common division line between Loch
TERE i~ R T menticned it 13 of Loch Knoll Manor Subdivison recorded among the Plat Records Knoll Manor Subdivisien recorded the Plat Records of Baltimore Court:
/" Fotary Publi of BAVTRTS, SR MEYHEFFL AL Al DERE b 5RFtoBcssor by —deed " v
Ny i gvd ) © Maryland in Plat Bock 14, page 21 and Plat 1, Section 2 of Hillendale
pre € . A o L dated Jecorded F_“ Subdivision recorded amonyy the said Land Records of Baltimoge Coumty, Marylad |
-~ document no. .book ”';“ in Plat Bock 22, page 13:; said point of beginning being further located South :
in the Sy 23" 02' 30" West, 112.0 feet from the cawmn corner of Lot 13 of Loch Knoll -
records, Manor Subdivision, Plat Book 14, page 21 and Parcel 1 of said conveyance to i
Gna & Sons, Inc., in Liber 3543, folio 649 and the nothermmmost cormer of Lot W
EXHIBIT A 29 of Plat 1, Section 2 of Hillendale Subdivision, Plat Book 22, page 13; o
I
. { j; {/ THENCE running from the place of beginning so fized and with said part of said i
| r {AL ST division line between said Loch Knoll Manor and Hillendale Subdivision, South f
Lessor's Initials. Lessee's Initials . - 23* 02" 30" West, 21.03 feet to an iron plpe set;
11 1981
. JLI!:l THENCE leaving said Hillendale Subdivision and running North 84° 57" 30 West,
~ f 45.48 feet to an pipe seby
l = : | o
. * 1g* 5% 2 THELT. running with part of the comon divieion line of said Lot 13 of Loch Yoark] |
THCE running Wocth 547 19° 35% Weat, 65.41 feet to an iron pipe set: ::mn !-*arn'znul:;iﬂvhlm Plat Rock 14, page 21 and Lots 28 and 29 of said Plat ~  EXBIT A
_ I ) . Sectiom 2, Hillendale Subdivision, Plat Rook 22, page 13 as mow ed and y : rage 2 of 4
= " ; set in the ’ Bk VY. Al 8-
THIINT m:.i.;!; mff u:;ahﬂ 'F-Hl; dﬂz 75 IE::& to nn :;:l pipe corrected for magnetic differerces, Sasth 23* 02' 30" Vest, 231.03 feet to an E
pecond line KIOWTi Demd prend iron ;‘:j.,':n get in the intermection forml with said cowon division line of said TAY ADDENIUM
THRKE, running with part of said Parcel 1, %orth 35° 21°' 13" Eaet, 23.09 feet Loch Knoll Ianor Subdivision and lillendale Subdivieicr, ard the existing zaning e ( l.
il aet; being : 1 South 35° 21° 13" West line betweon B.L.-O0C Zone od the DUR. 5.5 Zone;
N0 feet 1;-::“: mmmimmﬂfTﬂ%lel THIS 15 AN ADDEXNDUIM TO LEASE dated  ganuary 1
ar Parcel 2 of said tc Gaws & Senn, Inc., Tergy IE—— - ] S e il ATy and
Corpany, Inc., in Liber 5623, follo 265; T T e P : ' : —(Lessee)
T vluic;;- 1:;3:.- and through part of said Lot 13 of Loch Knall Manor Subdivision, McDonald's Corporation Rl
e = MNerth ' West, . iron marks
THECE leaving sald Parcel 1 and running South 24° 1 47° Fast, 53.0 fect to prrsheisln Mo foreniip) ﬁﬁpfﬁrél“:;w Ll pire set which the 1. Lessee shall pay promptly and before they become delinguent all ADDENLLM
= iron plpe set: 54° 19' 35" taxes, assessments and other impositions generally or specially imposed at e
_ ; 3 TS mn wvAth the division Tine et p ) anv time during the ter. of this Lease, or any extension tJ*u:rE:?i'. upon or
THIICE running South S400’ East, 5¢.63 feet to an iron pipe oot and rumning Partal 4. ,‘E 35° 21° 13" Fast, 595 G Fom tg“é“*l i;l.:ﬁ &"Eb’;:?‘* rseAad against the demised premises, including the land and all buildings, furniture, Lessee agrees, in conjunction with i ;
South f4* 57° 30" Fast, 46.50 fect to the place of beginning: Cnlic fixture, equipment ard iLaprovements now or hereafter located thercon, lawfully to perform the following: ts construction of improvements,
o COMTAINTNG 32,140 somuare “oet, less, G.737 : assessed either in the name of the Lessor, fee owner or Lessee. Lessee's ;
COHTAINDIG 3,118 square feet, more or less, or 0.071 acres, rore or less, i B oy s i ET: O T I;:m““;ﬂ' ?::ﬂ“:dl“' obligation to pay taxes shall commence to accrue on the date that Lessee's 1. Inweall: shiiubbicy and Tadscapd ,
Enaineers Surveyers My 3 £ L : m easement
=3 Arthur : i 3 and the southerly property line of the demised i
E s b Bicrcsads Al —— . . S i 2. Lessor shall use its besr efforts to vbtain from the taxing : premisgs.
BETY; pare of Lot 13, of pald Loch Knoll Manor rutrlivieion recorded among the tiber 3F54u;’ 110 rﬁ@uﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁ?ﬂmﬂmgl ﬂmrmhsi:;::riimlm‘ in _ lll[I'I'.'L_.I.L authorities a separate assessment for the land and buildings cneprising 2. 1Install shrubbery and land { .
Plat Records of Naltirore Conty, Maryland in Plat Dook 11.. page 21 and Part af recarded arcng the' ¥ 4% Bsooris of Balsimare County, MAEY & Dlar Bock T4 & D s the demised premises. 1f such separate assessment shall be obtained, the edjacent land (Parcel 1: “EF-;:E “pﬁﬁ..th' i
the Arthur ¥. fnm & Sons, Inc., property and being a 20 fout sanitary fage 31 ard the: phove: descriied U, 73 ocre tarcsl. batg mmhj"mﬂ e = 4 real estate taxes payvable by Lessee shall be paid by Lezszz directly to proximity to the Ezﬁterl “E “d bit “C" hereof) in
eago L. eanitary easerent knowr == Parcel 3. fack. 2 (1~ the taxing authority. Lessor agrees to give lessee prompt novice of a Sremises (Parcel 1 on Exiib:”“,,'ff line E'f the demised
: — separate assessment to allow Lessee to avoid penalties. If Lessor shall be hereby grants to Lessee a ligerfe :‘:"Eg:;- L";U'T-' Tk
L upon Parce

lLessee sha)l “eve the rught of ingress and ecgress scyoss Parcel 3 for any
jurpose herein crantei. Where Lessoe's facilizies have been inctelled, no
trees, pumwmmilﬂn;sammmrﬂmﬂlh*phmﬂhunlhn@m
encroach uron tho eascrent, and no change of grade elevatlon o amy sxeavation
shall b mede thareon without jeior written approval of the Lessee, which
aprroval shall not be unreasonably withheld, bt the same —ay be used for
mﬂ-mmﬁmpmmtmdnmumcmtnrinuﬂmﬂmme

grantad sasement UBES.

PARCIL 4: Lessor also grants %o Lessee a norexclusive saserent, sppurtenant
to Parcel 1, ﬂﬁmmmtmu!mulmnrﬂmrutmimmrmf, for
the purpose of mcface draining any and all gtorm water nroff frov Parcel 1

nﬂw:ﬂm‘uuquimlprqu:qrmdinmnjmcﬂmﬂthmmdlmﬂﬂu
which ray, fras time to time, be constructed, altered, mdifisd

an® raintained therean, cver, upon and across tne adjacent property of Lessor,
dencribod as follows:

8

vpable to obtain such separate assessment, and the tax hill covering the
demised premises shall include property in addition to the demised premises,
Lessee shall pay a fraction of said tax bill to Lessor calculated as herein-
after set forth. In the case of land, if there is no separate assessment
for the land comprising the demised premises, the mmerator of said fraction
shall be the land area of tae demised premises, and the denorinator of said
fraction shall be the total land area of the property covered by said tax
bill. In the case of buildings, if there is no separate assessment oo

the building(s) on the demised premises, the mmerator of said fraction
shal! be the area of the building(s) on the demised premises, and the
denominator of said fraction shall be the total area of all buildings
located on the rty covered by said tax bill. Lessee shall pay its
share within forty-five (45) days after Lessor notifies Lesses of the
amount thereof and furnishes Lessee with a copy of the receipted tax bill
and the calculations by which Lessee's share has been determined. Lessor
shall pay said tax bill when due. In no event shall Lessee be liable for
interest or penalties. In the event Lessee, for any reason, exiept the
fault of lessee, pay. » penalty, Lessee shall be entitled to deduct said

amvmt from subseguert oental payments.

and plant said shrubbery. Lessor will maintain said
landscaping area at its s=ole cost and expense.

3. 1Install electrical conduir and supply electrical current
te the easterly boundary line of the demised presises
at thelpuint where Lessor's easement, Farcel ?, abuts
Lessor 's adjacent land, Parcel 1lA.

4. Submit to Lessor, for Lessor's approval. which awprov
shall nor be unreasonably withhefﬁ or delaved. ins:e?:
exterior plans, specificutions and elevations for Lessor's
approval from an appcarance standpoinr only, to insure
that the buildings and improvements cunst.oucted or placed
upon the demised premises are reasonably hermonious
with the architectural design ard materials of other
buildings in the general viciniiy of the demised
premises. Lessor shall have twenty (20) days after
receipt of such glnnu and specificaticns to give Lessee
written notice of, and the reason for, disapproval thereof.
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GENERAL NOTES:

. MeDonald’s Road Sign and Base are by the Sign Contractor.
Conduit and Wiring are by the General Contracior.

. Bases, Anchor Bolts, Conduit, and Wiring for All Other
Sigm are by the General Coniracior.

. % Empty Conduit to Locations Shown at the Lot Per
meter for Lot Lighting is by the General Contractor. Lighting
Fixtures, Bases, Poles, Conduit, and Wiring are by the
ﬂﬂfﬂﬂ'ﬂ’ﬂfﬂﬂl‘.

E
g

. Bases lor Flagpoles are by the General Contractor. Anchor
Bolts are by the Flagpole Suppleer.

PLAN APPROVALS:
CD-SIGN SIGNATURES:

Signature

. Proposed Utilities are Shown in Schematic Only. Exact
Locations shall be Field Determoned to Allow for the Maost
Economical installation,

vhe Contractor shall Coordinate with All Utility Companies
to Determine Exact Point of Service Connection at Existing
Utility. Reter to the Buildmng Electrical and Plumbing
Drawings for Utility Service Entrance Locations, Sizes, and

Cwcuiting.

Comt. Mpr
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ANl Clevations Shown are m Reference to the Banchmark
and must be Verifizd by the General Contractor Al
Groundbreak .

 Finish Walk and Curb Elevations shall be 6 Above Fiuih
Pavement.

Al Landscape Areas shall be Rough Graded to 6 Below
Top of All Walks and Curbs. Finish Grading., Landscaping.
and Sprinkler Systoms arg by the Owner /Operator

PAVING S"ECIF!CATION:
IMinminm 3 Taotal C smpacted Jisphalt Thachness. |
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Mode: Electrecal Contractor To Cirgunt Lot Lighting As Noted
PARKING INFORMATION: }
R - T amlAaEl  Spaces - x B2E @ X |
Sz [osTACATE S T O x Y B X T
& STANSAS S Speems 12 E = @ 4- ¢
L FANDICAT=CO Sosem. 12 x 2 g3 - !
UTILITY INFORMATION E
Sze:  Type:  Locaton % a
Sanitary Sewer EXIATING SEBVICE QEAT OF LOT S E
Water 4" v ] Y Eid RLYS ‘=",'-‘ E '11..
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Sews ~ R T al 6
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Water —— N ——— | Lot Light =8 0 g ; 3
Sturm Sewer  ——— ST ——— | Existing Elevation  (76.5) 3
Elsctric E Proposed Elevation 77.0 < ’
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PLAN SCALE: 1" = 20
STREET ADDRESS: REGIONAL DAYG. NC

GO11 LOCH RBAVEN BLYD cOO -1

CITY: STATE:

BALTIVIORE MAZYLAND CORPORATE DWG, NO.:

COUNTY:
O™ ELECTION DIST. RALTIMORE CO,
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